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building renovation work at the Iowa workforce development building located at 1000 E.
Grand Avenue in Des Moines, notwithstanding section 8.57, subsection 6, paragraph “c”:

$ 1,000,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
0

Sec. 8. Section 47.9, Code Supplement 2007, is repealed.

Sec. 9. EMERGENCY RULES. The secretary of state may adopt emergency rules under
section 17A.1,1 subsection 2, and section 17A.5, subsection 2, paragraph “b”, to implement the
provisions of this Act relating to optical scan voting systems, and the rules shall be effective
immediately upon filingunless a later date is specified in the rules. Any rules adopted in accor-
dance with this section shall also be published as a notice of intended action as provided in
section 17A.4.

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes ef-
fect upon enactment.

Approved April 1, 2008

_________________________

CH. 1177CH. 1177

CHAPTER 1177
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT APPROPRIATIONS

S.F. 2286

ANACTappropriating federal fundsmadeavailable fromfederal blockgrants andother feder-
al grants, allocating portions of federal block grants, and providing procedures if federal
funds aremore or less than anticipated or if federal block grants aremore or less than an-
ticipated.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. SUBSTANCE ABUSE APPROPRIATION.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of public

health for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009,
the following amount:

$ 13,474,900. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
a. Funds appropriated in this subsection are the anticipated funds to be received from the

federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42 U.S.C., ch. 6A, subc. XVII,
part B, subpart ii, which provides for the substance abuse prevention and treatment block
grant. The department shall expend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided in
the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
b. Of the funds appropriated in this subsection, an amount not exceeding 5 percent shall be

used by the department for administrative expenses.
c. The department shall expend no less than an amount equal to the amount expended for

treatment services in the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007, for pregnant women and
women with dependent children.
d. Of the funds appropriated in this subsection, an amount not exceeding $24,585 shall be

used for audits.
2. At least 20 percent of the funds remaining from the appropriation made in subsection 1

shall be allocated for prevention programs.

___________________
1 See chapter 1191, §139 herein
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3. In implementing the federal substance abusepreventionand treatment blockgrant under
42 U.S.C., ch. 6A, subc. XVII, and any other applicable provisions of the federal Public Health
Service Act under 42 U.S.C., ch. 6A, the department shall apply the provisions of Pub. L. No.
106-310, § 3305, as codified in 42 U.S.C. § 300x-65, relating to services under such federal law
being provided by religious and other nongovernmental organizations.

Sec. 2. COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES APPROPRIATION.
1. a. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of hu-

man services for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September 30,
2009, the following amount:

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,631,173. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
b. Funds appropriated in this subsection are the anticipated funds to be received from the

federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42 U.S.C., ch. 6A, subc. XVII,
part B, subpart i, which provides for the community mental health services block grant. The
department shall expend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided in the federal
law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
c. The department shall allocate not less than 95 percent of the amount of the block grant

to eligible community mental health services providers for carrying out the plan submitted to
and approved by the federal substance abuse and mental health services administration for
the fiscal year involved.
d. Of the amount allocated to eligible services providers under paragraph “c”, 70 percent

shall be distributed to the state’s accredited community mental health centers established or
designated by counties in accordance with law or administrative rule. If a county has not es-
tablished or designated a communitymental health center and has received a waiver from the
mental health, mental retardation, developmental disabilities, and brain injury commission,
themental health services provider designated by that county is eligible to receive funding dis-
tributed pursuant to this paragraph in lieu of a community mental health center. The funding
distributed shall be used by recipients of the funding for the purpose of developing and provid-
ing evidence-based practices and emergency services to adults with a serious mental illness
and children with a serious emotional disturbance. The distribution amounts shall be an-
nounced at the beginning of the federal fiscal year and distributed on a quarterly basis accord-
ing to the formulas used inprevious fiscal years. Recipients shall submit quarterly reports con-
taining data consistent with the performance measures approved by the federal substance
abuse and mental health services administration.
2. An amount not exceeding 5 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be

used by the department of human services for administrative expenses. From the funds set
aside by this subsection for administrative expenses, the department shall pay to the auditor
of state anamount sufficient topay the cost of auditing theuse and administrationof the state’s
portion of the funds appropriated in subsection 1. Theauditor of state shall bill thedepartment
for the costs of the audits.

Sec. 3. MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of public

health for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009,
the following amount:

$ 6,579,555. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
a. The funds appropriated in this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from

the federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42 U.S.C., ch. 7, subc. V,
which provides for the maternal and child health services block grant. The department shall
expend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided in the federal law making the
funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
b. Funds appropriated in this subsection shall not beusedby theuniversity of Iowahospitals

and clinics for indirect costs.
2. An amount not exceeding 10 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be

used by the department of public health for administrative expenses.
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3. The departments of public health, human services, and education and the university of
Iowa’s mobile and regional child health specialty clinics shall continue to pursue to the maxi-
mum extent feasible the coordination and integration of services to women and children.
4. a. Sixty-three percent of the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be allo-

cated to supplement appropriations formaternal and child health programswithin the depart-
ment of public health. Of these funds, $300,291 shall be set aside for the statewide perinatal
care program.
b. Thirty-sevenpercent of the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be allocat-

ed to the university of Iowa hospitals and clinics under the control of the state board of regents
formobile and regional child health specialty clinics. Theuniversity of Iowahospitals andclin-
ics shall not receive an allocation for indirect costs from the funds for this program. Priority
shall be given to establishment andmaintenance of a statewide system ofmobile and regional
child health specialty clinics.
5. The department of public health shall administer the statewidematernal and child health

program and the disabled children’s program by conductingmobile and regional child health
specialty clinics and conducting other activities to improve the health of low-income women
and children and to promote thewelfare of childrenwith actual or potential handicapping con-
ditions and chronic illnesses in accordance with the requirements of Title V of the federal So-
cial Security Act.

Sec. 4. PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of public

health for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009,
the following amount:

$ 1,084,524. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the fed-

eral government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42U.S.C., ch. 6A, subc. XVII, part
A, which provides for the preventive health and health services block grant. The department
shall expend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided in the federal law making
the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
2. Of the funds appropriated in subsection 1, an amount not more than 10 percent shall be

used by the department for administrative expenses.
3. Of the funds appropriated in subsection 1, the specific amount of funds stipulated by the

notice of the block grant award shall be allocated for services to victims of sex offenses and
for rape prevention education.
4. After deducting the funds allocated in subsections 2 and 3, the remaining funds appropri-

ated in subsection 1 may be used by the department for healthy people 2010/healthy Iowans
2010 program objectives, preventive health advisory committee, and risk reduction services,
includingnutritionprograms, health incentiveprograms, chronic disease services, emergency
medical services,monitoring of the fluoridation programand start-up fluoridation grants, and
acquired immunedeficiency syndrome services. Themoneys specified in this subsection shall
not be used by the university of Iowa hospitals and clinics or by the state hygienic laboratory
for the funding of indirect costs.

Sec. 5. STOP VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN GRANT PROGRAM APPROPRIATION.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of justice

for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009, the fol-
lowing amount:

$ 1,312,647. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this subsection are the anticipated funds to be received from the fed-

eral government for the designated fiscal year under 42 U.S.C., ch. 46, § 3796gg-1, which pro-
vides for grants to combat violent crimes against women. The department of justice shall ex-
pend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided in the federal lawmaking the funds
available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
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2. An amount not exceeding 10 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be
used by thedepartment of justice for administrative expenses. From the funds set aside by this
subsection for administrative expenses, the department shall pay to the auditor of state an
amount sufficient to pay the cost of auditing the use and administration of the state’s portion
of the funds appropriated in subsection 1.

Sec. 6. RESIDENTIAL SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT FOR STATE PRISONERS
FORMULA GRANT PROGRAM. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41
to theoffice of thegovernor for thedrugpolicy coordinator for the federal fiscal yearbeginning
October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009, the following amount:

$ 74,993. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this section are the funds anticipated to be received from the federal

government for the designated fiscal year under 42U.S.C., ch. 46, subc. XII-G, which provides
grants for substance abuse treatment programs in state and local correctional facilities. The
drug policy coordinator shall expend the funds appropriated in this section as provided in fed-
eral law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.

Sec. 7. EDWARD BYRNE JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM APPROPRIA-
TION.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the office of the governor

for the drug policy coordinator for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and end-
ing September 30, 2009, the following amount:

$ 880,209. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this subsection are the anticipated funds to be received from the fed-

eral government for the designated fiscal year under 42U.S.C., ch. 46, subc. V, which provides
for theEdwardByrnememorial justice assistance grant program. Thedrugpolicy coordinator
shall expend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided in the federal law making
the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
2. An amount not exceeding 10 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be

used by the drug policy coordinator for administrative expenses. From the funds set aside by
this subsection for administrative expenses, the drug policy coordinator shall pay to the audi-
tor of state an amount sufficient to pay the cost of auditing the use and administration of the
state’s portion of the funds appropriated in subsection 1.

Sec. 8. COMMUNITY SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS.
1. a. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the division of commu-

nity action agencies of the department of human rights for the federal fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009, the following amount:

$ 7,040,675. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the fed-

eral government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42U.S.C., ch. 106,whichprovides
for the community services block grant. The division of community action agencies of the de-
partment of human rights shall expend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided
in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
b. The administrator of the division of community action agencies of the department of hu-

man rights shall allocate not less than 96 percent of the amount of the block grant to eligible
community action agencies for programs benefiting low-income persons. Each eligible agen-
cy shall receive aminimumallocation of not less than $100,000. Theminimumallocation shall
be achieved by redistributing increased funds from agencies experiencing a greater share of
available funds. The funds shall be distributed on the basis of the poverty-level population in
the area represented by the community action areas compared to the size of the poverty-level
population in the state.
2. An amount not exceeding 4 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be

used by the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights for ad-
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ministrative expenses. From the funds set aside by this subsection for administrative expens-
es, the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights shall pay to
the auditor of state an amount sufficient to pay the cost of auditing the use and administration
of the state’s portion of the funds appropriated in subsection 1. The auditor of state shall bill
the division of community action agencies for the costs of the audits.

Sec. 9. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of econom-

ic development for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September
30, 2009, the following amount:

$ 25,642,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the fed-

eral government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42 U.S.C., ch. 69, which provides
for community development block grants. Thedepartment of economic development shall ex-
pend the funds appropriated in this subsection as provided in the federal lawmaking the funds
available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
2. An amount not exceeding $1,125,680 for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1,

2008, shall be used by the department of economic development for administrative expenses
for the community development block grant. The total amount used for administrative ex-
penses includes $612,840 for the federal fiscal year beginningOctober 1, 2008, of funds appro-
priated in subsection 1 and a matching contribution from the state equal to $512,840 from the
appropriation of state funds for the community development block grant and state appropria-
tions for related activities of the department of economic development. From the funds set
aside for administrative expenses by this subsection, the department of economic develop-
ment shall pay to the auditor of state an amount sufficient to pay the cost of auditing the use
andadministrationof the state’s portionof the funds appropriated in subsection1. Theauditor
of state shall bill the department for the costs of the audit.

Sec. 10. LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE APPROPRIATIONS.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the division of community

action agencies of the department of human rights for the federal fiscal year beginning Octo-
ber 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009, the following amount:

$ 36,343,186. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
The funds appropriated in this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the

federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42 U.S.C., ch. 94, subc. II,
which provides for the low-income home energy assistance block grants. The division of com-
munity action agencies of the department of human rights shall expend the funds appropriat-
ed in this subsection as provided in the federal law making the funds available and in confor-
mance with chapter 17A.
2. Up to 15 percent of the amount appropriated in this section that is actually received shall

be used for residential weatherization or other related home repairs for low-income house-
holds. Of this allocation amount, not more than 10 percent may be used for administrative ex-
penses.
3. After subtracting the allocation in subsection 2, up to 10 percent of the remainder is allo-

cated for administrative expenses of the low-income home energy assistance program of
which $377,000 is allocated for administrative expenses of the division. The costs of auditing
the use and administration of the portion of the appropriation in this section that is retained
by the state shall be paid from theamount allocated in this subsection to the division. Theaudi-
tor of state shall bill the division for the audit costs.
4. The remainder of the appropriation in this section following the allocationsmade in sub-

sections 2 and 3, shall be used to help eligible households as defined in 42 U.S.C., ch. 94, subc.
II, to meet home energy costs.
5. Not more than 10 percent of the amount appropriated in this section that is actually re-

ceived may be carried forward for use in the succeeding federal fiscal year.
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6. Expenditures for assessment and resolution of energy problems shall be limited to 5 per-
cent of the amount appropriated in this section that is actually received.

Sec. 11. SOCIAL SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS.
1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of human

services for the federal fiscal year beginningOctober 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009,
the following amount:

$ 16,832,721. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the fed-

eral government for the designated federal fiscal year under 42 U.S.C., ch. 7, subc. XX, which
provides for the social services block grant. The department of human services shall expend
the funds appropriated in this subsectionasprovided in the federal lawmaking the fundsavail-
able and in conformance with chapter 17A.
2. Not more than $1,074,798 of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be used by the

department of humanservices for general administration. From the funds set aside in this sub-
section for general administration, the department of human services shall pay to the auditor
of state anamount sufficient topay the cost of auditing theuse and administrationof the state’s
portion of the funds appropriated in subsection 1.
3. In addition to the allocation for general administration in subsection 2, the remaining

funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be allocated in the following amounts to supplement
appropriations for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, for the following pro-
grams within the department of human services:
a. Field operations:

$ 6,428,488. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
b. Child and family services:

$ 963,200. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
c. Local administrative costs and other local services:

$ 681,759. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
d. Volunteers:

$ 74,640. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
e. MH/MR/DD/BI community services (local purchase):

$ 7,609,836. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Sec. 12. SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT PLAN. The department of human services
during each state fiscal year shall develop a plan for the use of federal social services block
grant funds for the subsequent state fiscal year.
Theproposedplan shall includeall programsand services at the state levelwhich thedepart-

ment proposes to fund with federal social services block grant funds, and shall identify state
andother fundswhich thedepartment proposes touse to fund the state programs and services.
The proposed plan shall also include all local programs and services which are eligible to

be fundedwith federal social services block grant funds, the total amount of federal social ser-
vices block grant funds available for the local programs and services, and themanner of distri-
bution of the federal social services block grant funds to the counties. The proposed plan shall
identify state and local funds which will be used to fund the local programs and services.
Theproposedplan shall be submittedwith the department’s budget requests to thegovernor

and the general assembly.

Sec. 13. PROJECTS FOR ASSISTANCE IN TRANSITION FROM HOMELESSNESS.
1. Upon receipt of the minimum formula grant from the federal alcohol, drug abuse, and

mental health administration to providemental health services for the homeless, for the feder-
al fiscal year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009, the department of
human services shall assure that a project which receives funds under the formula grant from
either the federal or local match share of 25 percent in order to provide outreach services to
persons who have chronic mental illness and are homeless or who are subject to a significant
probability of becoming homeless shall do all of the following:
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a. Provide community mental health services, diagnostic services, crisis intervention ser-
vices, and habilitation and rehabilitation services.
b. Refer clients to medical facilities for necessary hospital services, and to entities that pro-

vide primary health services and substance abuse services.
c. Provide appropriate training to persons who provide services to persons targeted by the

grant.
d. Provide case management to homeless persons.
e. Provide supportive and supervisory services to certain homeless persons living in resi-

dential settings which are not otherwise supported.
2. Projects may expend funds for housing services including minor renovation, expansion

and repair of housing, security deposits, planning of housing, technical assistance in applying
for housing, improving the coordination of housing services, the costs associated withmatch-
ing eligible homeless individuals with appropriate housing, and one-time rental payments to
prevent eviction.

Sec. 14. CHILD CARE AND DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated
from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of human services for the federal fiscal
year beginning October 1, 2008, and ending September 30, 2009, the following amount:

$ 41,212,320. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Funds appropriated in this section are the funds anticipated to be received from the federal

government under 42U.S.C., ch. 105, subc. II-B,whichprovides for the child care anddevelop-
ment block grant. The department shall expend the funds appropriated in this section as pro-
vided in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.
Moneys appropriated in this section that remain unencumbered or unobligated at the close

of the fiscal year shall revert to be available for appropriation for purposes of the child care
and development block grant in the succeeding fiscal year.

Sec. 15. PROCEDURE FOR REDUCED FEDERAL FUNDS.
1. If the funds received from the federal government for the block grants specified in this

Act are less than the amounts appropriated, the funds actually received shall be prorated by
the governor for the various programs, other than for the services to victims of sex offenses
and for rape prevention education under section 4, subsection 3, of this Act, for which each
block grant is available according to the percentages that each program is to receive as speci-
fied in this Act. However, if the governor determines that the funds allocated by the percent-
ages will not be sufficient to accomplish the purposes of a particular program, or if the appro-
priation is not allocated by percentage, the governormay allocate the funds in amannerwhich
will accomplish to the greatest extent possible the purposes of the various programs forwhich
the block grants are available.
2. Before the governor implements the actions provided for in subsection 1, the following

procedures shall be taken:
a. The chairpersons and rankingmembers of the senate and house standing committees on

appropriations, the appropriate chairpersons and ranking members of subcommittees of
those committees, and the director of the legislative services agency shall be notified of the
proposed action.
b. The notice shall include the proposed allocations, and information on the reasons why

particular percentages or amounts of funds are allocated to the individual programs, the de-
partments and programs affected, and other information deemed useful. Chairpersons and
ranking members notified shall be allowed at least two weeks to review and comment on the
proposed action before the action is taken.

Sec. 16. PROCEDURE FOR INCREASED FEDERAL FUNDS.
1. If funds received from the federal government in the form of block grants exceed the

amounts appropriated in sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, and 11 of this Act, the excess shall be prorated
to the appropriate programs according to the percentages specified in those sections, except
additional funds shall not be prorated for administrative expenses.
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2. If actual funds received from the federal government from block grants exceed the
amount appropriated in section 10 of this Act for the low-income home energy assistance pro-
gram, not more than 15 percent of the excess may be allocated to the low-income residential
weatherizationprogramandnotmore than5percent of the excessmaybeused for administra-
tive costs.
3. If funds received from the federal government from community services block grants ex-

ceed the amount appropriated in section 8 of this Act, 100 percent of the excess is allocated
to the community services block grant program.

Sec. 17. PROCEDUREFOREXPENDITUREOFADDITIONALFEDERAL FUNDS. If oth-
er federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds become
available or are awarded which are not available or awarded during the period in which the
general assembly is in session, but which require expenditure by the applicable department
or agency prior toMarch 15 of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009,
these grants, receipts, and funds are appropriated to the extent necessary, provided that the
fiscal committee of the legislative council is notified within thirty days of receipt of the grants,
receipts, or funds and the fiscal committee of the legislative council has anopportunity to com-
ment on the expenditure of the grants, receipts, or funds.

Sec. 18. DEPARTMENTOFADMINISTRATIVESERVICES. Federal grants, receipts, and
funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part of the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of
administrative services for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accom-
panying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 19. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LAND STEWARDSHIP. Federal
grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole
or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated
to the department of agriculture and land stewardship for the purposes set forth in the grants,
receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by
law.

Sec. 20. OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other
nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the office of auditor of state for the
purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds,
unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 21. DEPARTMENT FOR THE BLIND. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other
nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department for the blind for
the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the
funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 22. IOWASTATECIVILRIGHTSCOMMISSION. Federal grants, receipts, and funds
and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the Iowa state civil rights
commission for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the
receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 23. COLLEGE STUDENT AID COMMISSION. Federal grants, receipts, and funds
and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the college student aid
commission for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the
receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.
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Sec. 24. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other
nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of commerce for
the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the
funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 25. DEPARTMENTOFCORRECTIONS. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and oth-
er nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of corrections
for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the
funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 26. DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS. Federal grants, receipts, and funds
and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June30, 2009, are appropriated to thedepartment of cultur-
al affairs for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the re-
ceipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 27. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. Federal grants, receipts, and
funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available inwhole or in part for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of
economic development for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accom-
panying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 28. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other
nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of education for
the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the
funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 29. DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of elder
affairs for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the re-
ceipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 30. OFFICEOF ENERGY INDEPENDENCE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the office of energy inde-
pendence for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the
receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 31. IOWA ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN DISCLOSURE BOARD. Federal grants, re-
ceipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the
Iowa ethics and campaign disclosure board for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts,
or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 32. IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other
nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the Iowa finance authority for the
purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds,
unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 33. OFFICES OF THE GOVERNOR AND LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR. Federal
grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole
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or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated
to the offices of the governor and lieutenant governor for the purposes set forth in the grants,
receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by
law.

Sec. 34. GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF DRUG CONTROL POLICY. Federal grants, receipts,
and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June30, 2009, are appropriated to thegovernor’s
office of drug control policy for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions ac-
companying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 35. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of human
rights for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt
of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 36. DEPARTMENTOFHUMAN SERVICES. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of human
services, for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the re-
ceipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 37. DEPARTMENTOF INSPECTIONSANDAPPEALS. Federal grants, receipts, and
funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available inwhole or in part for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of
inspections and appeals for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accom-
panying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 38. JUDICIAL BRANCH. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate
grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the judicial branch for the purposes set
forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless other-
wise provided by law.

Sec. 39. DEPARTMENTOF JUSTICE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other non-
state grants, receipts, and funds, available inwhole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of justice for thepurpos-
es set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless
otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 40. IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY. Federal grants, receipts, and funds
and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the Iowa law enforce-
ment academy for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying
the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 41. DEPARTMENTOFMANAGEMENT. Federal grants, receipts, and funds andoth-
er nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of manage-
ment for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt
of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 42. DEPARTMENTOFNATURALRESOURCES. Federal grants, receipts, and funds
and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of natu-
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ral resources for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the
receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 43. BOARD OF PAROLE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate
grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the board of parole for the purposes set
forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless other-
wise provided by law.

Sec. 44. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of public
defense for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the re-
ceipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 45. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD. Federal grants, receipts, and
funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available inwhole or in part for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the public employ-
ment relations board for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompa-
nying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 46. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of public
health for thepurposes set forth in thegrants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt
of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 47. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of public
safety, for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the re-
ceipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 48. STATEBOARDOFREGENTS. Federal grants, receipts, and funds andother non-
state grants, receipts, and funds, available inwhole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July
1, 2008, and ending June30, 2009, are appropriated to the state boardof regents for thepurpos-
es set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless
otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 49. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other
nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of revenue for the
purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds,
unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 50. OFFICEOFSECRETARYOFSTATE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds andoth-
er nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the office of secretary of state
for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the
funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 51. IOWA STATE FAIR AUTHORITY. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other
nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the Iowa state fair authority for the
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purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds,
unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 52. OFFICE OF STATE-FEDERAL RELATIONS. Federal grants, receipts, and funds
and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the office of state-federal
relations for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the re-
ceipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 53. IOWATELECOMMUNICATIONSANDTECHNOLOGYCOMMISSION. Federal
grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole
or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated
to the Iowa telecommunications and technology commission for the purposes set forth in the
grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwiseprovid-
ed by law.

Sec. 54. OFFICEOFTREASUREROFSTATE. Federal grants, receipts, and funds andoth-
er nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the office of treasurer of state
for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the
funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 55. DEPARTMENTOFTRANSPORTATION. Federal grants, receipts, and funds and
other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year be-
ginning July 1, 2008, andending June30, 2009, areappropriated to thedepartment of transpor-
tation for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt
of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 56. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS. Federal grants, receipts, and funds
and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the department of veter-
ans affairs for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the
receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 57. DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT. Federal grants, receipts,
and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and ending June 30, 2009, are appropriated to the depart-
ment ofworkforce development for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions
accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Approved April 22, 2008
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CH. 1178CH. 1178

CHAPTER 1178
ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE FOR MICROENTERPRISES,

RIVER AND LAKE ENHANCEMENTS,
AND INDIVIDUAL DEVELOPMENT

S.F. 2430

ANACT relating to economic development by creating a communitymicroenterprise develop-
ment organization grant program, a microenterprise development advisory committee,
and a river enhancement community attraction and tourism fund, and bymaking changes
to the requirements for individual development accounts andmaking appropriations, and
including effective and retroactive applicability provisions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

DIVISION I
MICROENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT

Section 1. Section15.102, CodeSupplement 2007, is amendedby adding the followingnew
subsections:
NEWSUBSECTION. 1A. “Communitymicroenterprise development organization”means

a community development, economic development, social service, or nonprofit organization
that provides training, access to financing, and technical assistance to microenterprises.
NEWSUBSECTION. 3A. “Microenterprise”means anybusinesswith fiveor fewer employ-

ees which generally lacks collateral and has difficulty securing financing from conven-
tional business lending sources. “Microenterprise” includes start-up, home-based, and self-
employed businesses.

Sec. 2. Section 15.108, subsection 7, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Supplement 2007, is
amended to read as follows:
To provide assistance to small business, targeted small business, microenterprises, and en-

trepreneurs creating small businesses to ensure continued viability and growth. To carry out
this responsibility, the department shall:

Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 15.114 COMMUNITY MICROENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT
ORGANIZATION GRANTS.
1. The department shall award grants to community microenterprise development organi-

zations. A grant shall not be awarded to a communitymicroenterprise development organiza-
tion unless the community microenterprise development organization can match at least
twenty percent of the funds to be awarded. The matching funds may be from private founda-
tions, federal or local government funds, financial institutions, or individuals.
2. In awarding grants to community microenterprise development organizations, the de-

partment shall consider all of the following:
a. The overall geographic diversity of the applicants for grants, including both urban and

rural communities.
b. The ability of a community microenterprise development organization to provide servic-

es to low-income and moderate-income individuals and underserved communities. In deter-
mining the ability to provide services, all of the following shall be considered:
(1) The ability to identify potential microentrepreneurs within a community.
(2) The capacity to perform client assessment and screening.
(3) The ability to provide business training and technical assistance, including information

about access to markets, business management, and financial literacy.
(4) The capacity to provide assistance in securing financing.


